 SG8020
2.5A Output Current
IGBT Gate Drive Optocoupler
Description
The SG8020 is an optically coupled 2.5A Output Current
Gate Driver, designed to drive most 1200V / 100A IGBTs
and MOSFETs.  It is intended for driving high power IGBTs
and MOSFETs used in motor control inverter applications.

• RoHS / Pb-Free / REACH Compliant
NOTE:  Suffixes listed above are not included in marking on
device for part number identification
** A 0.1μF bypass Capacitor must be connected between
   pins 5 & 8 (GND & VCC)
Truth Table  (Positive Logic)
LED
VCC-VEE
(“Positive Going”)
Turn On
VCC-VEE
(“Negative Going”)
Turn Off VO
OFF 0 – 30V 0 – 30V LOW
ON 0 – 11V 0 – 9.5V LOW
ON 11 – 13.5V 10 – 12V TRANSITION
ON 13.5 – 30V 12 – 30V HIGH
SG8020
 © 2015 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 1 of 15 SG8020 /H/S/TR
Rev03 (02/02/2015)
002350
SG8020
2.5A Output Current
IGBT Gate Drive Optocoupler
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions Fig. Notes
General Maximum Ratings
Storage Temperature TST -55 - 125 °C
Operating Temperature TA -40 - 100 °C
Isolation Voltage VISO 5000 - - VRMS
Supply Voltage VCC 0 - 35 V
Solder Temperature – Wave (10 sec) TSOL - - 260 °C   8
Total Power Dissipation PT - - 295 mW
Input Maximum Ratings
Average Forward Input Current IF(AVG) - - 25 mA
Reverse Input Voltage VR - - 5 V
Peak Transient Input Current IF(TRAN) - - 1 A <1µS pulse width, 300pps
Input Current (Rise / Fall Time) tr(IN) / tf(IN) - - 500 nS
Input Power Dissipation PI - - 45 mW   9
Output Maximum Ratings
“High” Peak Output Current IOH(PEAK) - - 2.5 A   1
“Low” Peak Output Current IOL(PEAK) - - 2.5 A   1
Output Voltage VO - - VCC V
Output Power Dissipation PO - - 250 mW   10
Absolute Maximum Ratings, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)
The values indicated are absolute stress ratings. Functional operation of the device is not implied at these or any conditions in excess of those
defined in electrical characteristics section of this document. Exposure to absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the
device and may adversely affect reliability.
Recommended Operating Conditions
The values indicated are recommended for steady, consistent operation with optimal performance across the operating temperature range.
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions Fig. Notes
Recommended Specifications
Operating Temperature TA -40 - 100 °C
Supply Voltage VCC 15 - 30 V
Input Current (ON) IFL(ON) 7 - 16 mA
Input Voltage (OFF) VF(OFF) -3.0 - 0.8 V
 © 2015 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 2 of 15 SG8020 /H/S/TR
Rev03 (02/02/2015)
002350
SG8020
2.5A Output Current
IGBT Gate Drive Optocoupler
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25°C, VEE = Ground and VCC = 30V (unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions Fig. Notes
Input Specifications
LED Forward Voltage VF 1.2 1.4 1.8 V IF = 10mA 15
LED Forward Voltage Temperature
Coefficient ΔVF / ΔT - -1.24 - mV/°C IF = 10mA